
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on a date to be agreed. 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 30 January 2018 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

3. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 21 

4. MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 
 

22 - 24 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ENERGY UPDATE   
 

25 - 28 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) INTERIM CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT   
 

29 - 46 

 (B) THE ROLE OF THE WELFARE RIGHTS SERVICE - 
UPDATE   

 

47 - 57 

 (C) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
2 - 2017/18   

 

58 - 92 

 (D) AREA FORUM ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016/17   
 

93 - 109 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire e
[...]
r licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

Page 2



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 30th January 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in t
[...]
UAL EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the 
Annual Audit Letter 2016/17. 

 
 The Board was advised that the Annual Audit Letter 
(the Letter) summarised the findings from the 2016/17 
external audit completed by Grant Thornton, the Council’s 
external auditor. The Letter included messages arising from 
the audit of the financial statements and the results of the 
work undertaken in assessing the Council’s arrangements to 
secure value for money in the use of its resources. 
 
 Mark Heap, Audit Lead and Georgia Jones, Audit 
Manager for the external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
attended the meeting and reported that an unqualified 
opinion had been issued on the Council’s financial 
statements. The Letter also provided an unqualified 
conclusion that the Council had adequate arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 

 

Page 20



its resources.  
 
 The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 
all Officers that had assisted in the preparation of the audit. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be 
approved. 

   
EXB77 AGENCY WORKER CONTRACT PROCUREMENT - 2018 

TO 2022 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, regarding a 
contract for the supply of Agency Workers. 

 
The Board was advised that in 2014, the Council 

accessed a contract through a framework for the supply of 
agency workers. It was reported that the framework 
contained a number of suppliers, referred to as “Neutral 
Vendors” which offered a service to source agency workers 
from individual employment agencies covering the wide 
range of disciplines used by public sector bodies. 

 
It was noted that the contract was due to end in 

February 2018; Halton had been the Lead Authority for the 
review of Agency provision on behalf of the Liverpool City 
Region authorities. The report set out details of the options 
appraisal that was conducted.  

 
RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Procurement 

Standing Order 2.10.1, the Strategic Director, Enterprise, 
Community and Resources, be authorised to enter into a 
contract with the preferred supplier assessed as being the 
most economically advantageous and effective organisation 
to supply agency workers within the Liverpool City Region. 
The contract will be awarded for a period of four years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

 

Page 21



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 30 January 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes 
 
WARDS: N/A 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 22 

June 2017. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

None. 

Page 22 Agenda Item 4



Member Development Group 
 

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 22nd June 2017  
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 
Present: Councillors J. Bradshaw, C. Rowe, J. Stockton and M. Wharton. 
 
Officers: K. Mackenzie and A. Scott. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors J. Abbott, B. Gilligan, K. Wainwright, 
[...]
T 
 
1.1 To provide an update on related activities aimed at reducing CO2 
emissions within the Council. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report and ongoing work be noted. 

 
3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Since the Council’s participation in the Local Authority Carbon 

Management Programme the Council has implemented a number of 
short to medium/long term actions to ensure that carbon emissions and 
costs were reduced.  Overall the Council’s CO2 emissions have 
significantly reduced from a baseline in 2006/7 of 26,338 tonnes of 
CO2, to 19,874 tonnes for 2015/16 which equates to a 24.5% reduction 
over the 9 year period. 

 
3.2 The reduction is partly due to carbon reduction measures implemented 

by the Council and also the rationalisation of buildings with the Council 
now occupying fewer buildings.  

 
3.3 The Council is currently part way through a four year programme to 

switch high sodium pressure street lighting used in residential areas 
and the main through routes in the borough to LEDs. The total cost of 
the programme is in the region of £4.6 m.  

 
3.4 The programme schedule is to carry out 2000 LED lanterns/upgrades 

per year and 250 columns/LED lanterns. 
 
3.5 For the 2016/17 & 2017/18 financial year, a total of 4000 LED units 

have been supplied and installed, and there are schemes 
planned/issued for 1000 more, which will be installed over the next few 
months and before the end of the financial year. At present the 
programme is on target.  

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5a



3.6 Of the 20,000 HBC owned street lights installed in the Borough, around 
11,350 have been converted to LED, with 1000 more to be installed by 
the end of March 2017. 

 
3.7 The work to date has reduced energy consumption as follows : 
 

Continuous energy 916055 to 831308 = 84747kwh (Annual) reduction 
 

Dusk till dawn energy 8547159 to 7726611 = 820548kwh (Annual) 
reduction 

 
Energy savings implemented during October 2016 to October 2017 are 
approximately £110K. 

 
This equates to around 490 Tonnes of Carbon Reduction 

 
3.8 To date the Solar PV on Council buildings has generated 

approximately 615,000 kilowatts of energy which equates to 253 
tonnes of CO2. The total income to date generated from Feed in Tariff 
payments is £224,517 with savings in energy bills approximately 
£55,000 - £60,000. 

 
3.9 The Biomass boiler at Brookvale Leisure Centre has been operational 

just over two years and to date has used approximately 3.2m kilowatts 
replacing the oil boilers.  This equates to a CO2 reduction of 588 
tonnes.  In addition it has generated £150,000 of income from the 
Renewable Heat Incentive Scheme.  

 
3.10 As part of the refurbishment of Norton Priory Museum the Council 

agreed to fund the installation of a Biomass boiler at the Museum. This 
is now operational and registered with the Renewable Heat Incentive 
Scheme. This will start to generate an income from May 2017, with the 
first payments due later in the year.     

 
3.11 The European Regional Development Fund Programme 2014 – 2021 is 

currently ongoing.  In the programme there is a Low Carbon strand 
which will provide ERDF funding of approximately £25m over the 
programme periods. 

 
3.12 The Council submitted a bid in the last call to develop a Solar Farm on 

the former St Michaels Golf Course. The Department for Local 
Government and Communities has recently advised the Council that 
the bid has been approved.   

 
3.13 The Scheme proposes up to a 1MW Solar Farm (4000 panels) on a 

proportion of the former St Michaels Golf Course. This is a former 
landfill and the scheme will bring back into use a brownfield site and 
make use of a Council asset that is unsuitable for major development. 

 

Page 26



3.14 The Solar Farm will be connected to the Halton Stadium via a private 
wire. A proposal and budget costs for the connection has been 
provided by Scottish Power. 

 
3.15 The system will produce between 850,000 and 950,000kwh per annum. 

The panels will have a lifetime of between 25 and 30 years. The energy 
generated by the Solar Farm will reduce CO2 emissions by 380 tonnes 
per annum. 

 
3.16 It is estimated that the Stadium will use approximately 50% of the 

energy generated and this will significantly reduce the Stadium’s 
running costs over the next 25-30 years. Options to use the surplus 
electricity at other Council facilities will be explored as part of the 
scheme. 

 
3.17 The capital costs of the scheme are estimated at £1.3m. EDRF will 

meet 50% of the costs of the Scheme (650K). As part of the agreement 
the Council will provide the 50% match funding from the Capital 
Programme/Environmental Fund. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The objectives set out in the Carbon Reduction Plan and the Liverpool 

City Region SEAP are consistent with overall objective in the Corporate 
Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Investment in energy efficient measures has the potential to reduce the 

Council’s energy costs, reduce carbon emission and generate future 
income streams for the Council. 

 
 
6.0     IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
  
  None. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
  

Encouraging investment in energy-efficiency will benefit from lower 
carbon emissions, job creation, supply chain development and 
increased competiveness and security of energy supply. 

 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
  None. 
 
 
 

Page 27



6.4  A Safer Halton 
 
  None. 
 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
          

The transition to a low carbon economy can support the development 
of the local economy and ensure that future economic growth is 
decoupled from the consumption of fossil fuels and the inevitable 
carbon emissions. 

 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
  None. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
  None. 

 
9.0     LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE     
          LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



REPORT TO:  
 

Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

30th January 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Enterprise Community 
Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Interim Corporate Accident / Incident Report 
1.4.17 to 1.9.17 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To report on the interim performance of health safety management 
within the Authority for 1st April 2017 to 1st September 2017.    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

 1 the report be received; and 
 

 2 the Board notes the contents of the report including the 
updates on the progress of actions in relation to the 
recommendations for 2017/18. 

  
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The interim health and safety report on the performance of health 
and safety management in relation to Key Performance Indicators 
for the current financial year is appended. 
 

3.2 
 

It highlights national and local health and safety information 
together with identified trends. 
 

3.3 In summary the report highlights that there has been a year by year 
decrease in the number of ‘days lost’, with 55 this year and 70 for 
the same period last year.  
 

3.4 
 

This corresponds with the decrease in the number of ‘significant’ 
incidents mainly around incidents involving slips/trips, manual 
handling and use of equipment.  
 

3.5 
 

There has been a slight increase in the number of physical violent 
incidents mainly involving Open Space Services and Children’s 
Social Care staff.  
  

Page 29 Agenda Item 6a



3.6 The report includes a review of fire procedures as a result of the fire 
at the Grenfell Tower Block and the development of a corporate Fire 
Management Policy, which is intended to deliver a consistent 
approach to fire management and procedures across Council 
buildings. 

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The report assists in the delivery of the Corporate Health and
[...]


08/09/20
17 

COSHH Risk 
Assessment 

41 37 90.2
4 

07/09/20
17 

26 26 100 21/02/20
18 

COSHH 
(Advanced) 
Risk 
Assessment 

12 6 50 22/11/20
17 

3 3 100 01/03/20
18 

Appendix ‘A’ 
Page 45



16 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/9/17 

 

Transport in 
Depots Risk 
Assessment 

2 1 50 31/08/20
18 

    

Workstation 
Risk 
Assessment 

7 6 85.7
1 

29/04/20
18 

    

Total 655 437 66.7
2 

- 298 159 53.3
6 

- 

 

Page 46



1 
 

REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 30th January 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
                                                      & Resources       
  
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT: The Role of the Welfare Rights Service - 

Update  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide an update on the role of the Welfare Rights Team and 

progress to date with delivery of the Service.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the update provided in the report 

regarding the Welfare Rights Service, be noted.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    The Welfare Rights Service was formed in 1998 as part of a drive to 

maximise benefits uptake and to combat poverty within Halton. At that 
time a report had been produced by the Local Government Association 
highlighting the estimated amount of unclaimed benefits and the 
difference that claiming rightful entitlements would make to some of the 
most vulnerable local residents. 

 
3.2   In the early days there was a strong focus on benefits ‘take-up’ and in 

part by interrogating information held on the Housing Benefits system, 
those under-claiming could be identified and targeted. In particular, the 
introduction of Pension Credits which were substantively under-claimed, 
meant there were large numbers of local residents living on less money 
than they should have been.  

 
3.3   In the area of welfare benefits the degree of change has been 
[...]
e Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 30th January 2018     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2017/18 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
31st December 2017.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 

1.3 Information concerning the implementation of high risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is provided in Appendix 1 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 

Page 58 Agenda Item 6c



 

Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4
[...]
issioners Office in May 2017 highlighting the steps that would need to be taken in preparation of the 
regulation coming into force and which is available here 
 

Scrutiny committees meet frequently and operate effectively, and the Scrutiny Chairs Group meets regularly to ensure consistency of approach. 

 

P
age 64

https://ico.org.uk/media/1624219/preparing-for-the-gdpr-12-steps.pdf


Page 1 of 28 

 

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 – 1st July 2017 – 30th September 2018 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones and 

performance targets, during the second quarter of 2017/18 for service areas within the remit of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were agreed by Members and included in 

Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to the Board in relation to the Council’s 
priority of Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 
 Financial Services 
 Human Resources, Organisational Development, Policy, Performance and Efficiency 
 ICT Infrastructure 
 Legal and Democracy 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 Property Services  

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained within 

Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the period which include:- 
 
Finance 
 
Revenues and Financial Management Division 
 
2.2 The audit of the 2016/17 year end accounts has been completed by the Council’s External Auditor 

(Grant Thornton). They provided an unqualified audit opinion and reported their findings to the 
Business Efficiency Board on 27 September 2017, at which the Council’s Statement of Accounts was 
approved for publication. The Audit Findings Report provided an unqualified opinion and it highlighted 
the Council’s financial sta
[...]


 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 92



REPORT TO:   Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 30th January 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Area Forum Annual Report for 2016/17 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community & Sport 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 To inform members of the project delivery for Area Forums for the period 

1st of April 2016 to 31st March 2017. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That; 
 
2.1 Members consider and comment upon the report. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Support to Local Area Forum project delivery is provided by Officers from 

within the Community Involvement Team. A restructuring exercise in 
April 2016 resulted in the merging of the Community Development and 
Area Forum project delivery roles and the creation of new Community 
Development & Projects Officer posts to provide a combined role for joint 
delivery of Community Development and Local Area Forum support.  

 
4.0  LOCAL AREA FORUM  
 
4.1 Local Area Forums provide a mechanism for Councillors to respond to 

community needs and aspirations. Community initiatives and projects are 
generated which are delivered collaboratively with other partner 
organisations to help secure funding from a variety of sources.  

 
4.2 Each year funding is allocated to support the projects programme. In 

2016/17 the budget was £400,000. It is split on a per capita basis across 
the seven Local Area Forums that cover the Borough:-  

 
 AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hale & Hough Green 
 AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway & Riverside 
 AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth & Halton View 
 AF4 – Grange, Halton Brook, Heath & Mersey 
 AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South & Windmill Hill 
 AF6 – Beechwood & Halton Lea 
 AF7 – Daresbury 
 

Page 93 Agenda Item 6d



4.3 The Community Development & Project Officers are neighbourhood 
based. They engage with and work alongside community groups to 
support them to develop their skills and knowledge; promoting 
community action and developing initiatives. They manage the Area 
Forum funding applications process and co-ordinate project delivery.  

 
4.4 The local communities are invited to contribute ideas for neighbourhood 

projects to enhance their local area. These ideas are developed jointly 
and applications are submitted for forum consideration. Initiatives must 
have community support and must not result in long-term financial 
commitment. 

 
4.5 Case study information and resident feedback is appended to the report 

(Appendix A) to demonstrate the impact Area Forum projects have for 
Halton’s communities. A full breakdown of projects across the seven 
areas is appended to the report (Appendix B).  

 
5.0 LOCAL AREA FORUM EXPENDITURE  
 
5.1 The Projects funded through the Local Area Forums are varied, they 

have been categorised into a number of key areas, which are listed 
below:-  

 
5.1.1 Children & Youth Facilities - This covers activities, support and 

improvements to facilities for children and young people.  
 
5.1.2 Community Events - This category is for community events organised 

by local groups, this supports participation and vibrant communities. 
 
5.1.3 Community Resource & Equipment - This category is for equipment 

and resources to support community organisations and venues. 
 
5.1.4 Community Initiatives - This category includes community activity and 

pilot initiatives in our neighbourhoods. 
   
5.1.5 Improved Parks - This category includes initiatives which support the 

provision of weekend gardeners in the Council’s parks which can det
[...]
a £497.04 

Halton Lea Library Halton Lea £260.00 

Four Estates - Laptop for Palacefields 
Community Centre 

Halton Lea £384.00 

Halton Lea Underspend to Palacefields 
Community Park 

Halton Lea £8,386.52 

Locality All £3,625.64 

TOTAL   £32,227.93 

Area Forum 7: Daresbury     

Project Ward Amount 

Bin Replacements - Sandymoor Daresbury £2,534.20 

Halton Community Transport - School Transport Daresbury £1,950.00 

Preston Brook Pre-school: Replacement 
Equipment Daresbury £854.17 

Daresbury District Heritage Group - Census and 
1939 register for the Parish of Daresbury Daresbury £299.18 

Daresbury Parish Council - Village Hall 
Refurbishment Daresbury £5,975.94 

Locality  All £1,627.62 

TOTAL £13,241.11 

Page 109


	Agenda
	2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 07/11/2017 Corporate Policy and Performance Board

	4 Members Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 220617

	5a Energy Update
	6a Interim Corporate Accident/Incident Report
	CorpPPB7Nov17AccidentStats.doc, 07/11/2017 Corporate Policy and Performance Board

	6b The Role of the Welfare Rights Service - Update
	6c Performance Management Reports - Quarter 2 - 2017/18
	App 1 CS PPB High Risk Progress Q2 17 - 18
	CS PPB Q2 2017 - 2018 - Final

	6d Area Forum Annual Report for 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 30 January 
2018 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Howard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Philbin, Abbott, E. Cargill and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None. 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, T. Dean, 
C. Dinsdale, P. Garnett, N. Goodwin, D. Gray and J. Yates 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Thompson and one member of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS21 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS22 MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 22nd June 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes. 

 

   
CS23 ENERGY UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



provided an update on related activities at reducing CO2 
emissions within the Council. Overall, the Council’s CO2 
emissions had significantly reduced from a baseline in 
2006/7 of 26,338 tonnes of CO2, to 19,874 tonnes for 
2015/16 which equated to a 24.5% reduction over the 9 year 
period. The reduction was partly due to: 
 

 Carbon reduction measures implemented by the 
Council; 

 Rationalisation of buildings with the Council now 
occupying fewer buildings; 

 The Council was part way through a four year 
programme to switch high sodium pressure street 
lighting used in residential areas and the main routes 
throughout the Borough to LEDs; 

 Solar PV on Council buildings; and 

 Biomass boilers installed at Brookvale Leisure Centre 
and Norton Priory Museum. 

 
 In addition, the Board noted that a successful bid had 
been submitted to the Department for Local Government 
and Communities to develop a Solar Farm on the former St 
Michael’s Golf Course. The Solar Farm would be connected 
to the Halton Stadium and the system would produce 
between 850,000 and 950,000wh per annum. The energy 
generated by the Solar Farm would reduce CO2 emissions 
by 380 tonnes per annum. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and ongoing work be 
noted.  

   
CS24 INTERIM CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
outlined the Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy 
and the Corporate Accident/Incident report from 1 April to 
1 September 2017. The interim health and safety report 
on the performance of health and safety management in 
relation to Key Performance Indicators for the current 
financial year was appended.  
 

 The report highlighted that: 
 

 there had been a decrease in the number of days 
lost, with 55 this year and 70 for the same period 
last year; 

 there had been a decrease in significant incidents 
mainly around handling and use of equipment; 

 there had been a slight increase in the number of 

 



violent incidents mainly involving open space 
services and Children’s Social Care staff; 

 a staff Wellbeing Survey would be distributed 
shortly; and 

 as a result of the fire at the Grenfell Tower Block, a 
fire audit of Council buildings had been undertaken 
and a Corporate Fire Management Policy 
developed. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
CS25 THE ROLE OF THE WELFARE RIGHTS SERVICE - 

UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources which 
provided an update on the role of the Welfare Rights Team, 
including information on: 
 

 individual posts and roles; 

 background to the establishment of the Service; 

 progress to date on the delivery of the Service; 

 areas of activity  by the team including the number of 
claimants assisted at tribunal hearings and success 
rates; and the amount of benefits gained for Halton 
residents; and 

 future challenges for the Team. 
 
 Arising from the discussion it was suggested that an 
article be included in Inside Halton on the work of the 
Welfare Rights Service. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the update provided in the report 
regarding the Welfare Rights Service be noted. 

 

   
CS26 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

2 - 2017/18 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2017/18.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 



 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 

That, as part of future reports, Officers explore the 
possibility of providing a breakdown of the number of 
employees within each department. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

   
CS27 AREA FORUM ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016/17  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed Members of the project delivery for Area Forums 
for the period 1st of April 2016 to 31st March 2017. The 
seven Local Area Forums in Halton provided a mechanism 
for Councillors to respond to community needs and 
aspirations. Community initiatives and projects were 
generated and delivered collaboratively with other partner 
organisations to help secure funding from a variety of 
sources. Each year funding was allocated to support the 
projects programme. In 2016/17 the budget was £400,000 
and it was split on a per capita basis across the Forums. A 
full breakdown of projects for each individual Forum was 
outlined in the report, together with case study information 
and resident feedback.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.52 p.m. 


